10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GREGORY J. SALUTE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RITA M. LANE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 171352
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2614
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

HAN.SAM.CORP., DBA RIVER'S EDGE
PHARMACY, SAMUEL BENJAMIN
GADALLA HANY, PRESIDENT;
BASSEM KEROLIS, PHARMACIST-IN-
CHARGE

36919 Cook Street, Suite 102

Palm Desert, CA 92211

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 49157

HANY BENJAMIN

AKA, HANY SAMUEL-BENJAMIN
GADALLA

812 Ventana Ridge

Palm Springs, CA 92262

Pharmacist License No. RPH 58261
BASSEM MAHDY MOUSA KEROLIS
150 Don Miguel Circle

Palm Springs, CA 92211

Pharmacist License No. RPH 68607

Respondents.

Case No. 5278

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF
ACCUSATION AGAINST BASSEM
MAHDY MOUSA KEROLIS

Notice of Withdrawal of Accusation as to Kerolis (Case No. 5278)




10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:

1. On or about January 23, 2015, the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy
(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, filed Accusation No. 5278 solely in her official
capacity.

2. On or about February 28, 2013, the Board issued Original Pharmacist License
Number RPH 68607 to Bassem Mahdy Mousa Kerolis. The Pharmacist License was in full force
and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5278 and will expire on
May 31, 2016, unless renewed.

3. INTHE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Accusation No. 5278 is hereby withdrawn

without prejudice as to Bassem Mahdy Mousa Kerolis, only.

e 3[13/15 | )MWM

GINI EROLD
Executw icer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

SD2014707730
71042237.doc

2

Notice of Withdrawal of Accusation as to Kerolis (Case No. 5278)




