1	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California	
2	GREGORY J. SALUTE Supervising Deputy Attorney General	
3	RITA M. LANE Deputy Attorney General	
4	State Bar No. 171352 110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100	
5	San Diego, CA 92101 P.O. Box 85266	
6	San Diego, CA 92186-5266	
7	Telephone: (619) 645-2614 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061	
8	Attorneys for Complainant	
9	BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY	
10		CONSUMER AFFAIRS CALIFORNIA
11		
12	In the Matter of the Accusation Against:	Case No. 5278
13	HAN.SAM.CORP., DBA RIVER'S EDGE	
14	PHARMACY, SAMUEL BENJAMIN GADALLA HANY, PRESIDENT;	NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF
15	BASSEM KEROLIS, PHARMACIST-IN- CHARGE	ACCUSATION AGAINST BASSEM MAHDY MOUSA KEROLIS
16	36919 Cook Street, Suite 102 Palm Desert, CA 92211	WILLIAM INCOME INCOME
17	Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 49157	
18	HANY BENJAMIN	
19	AKA, HANY SAMUEL-BENJAMIN GADALLA	
	812 Ventana Ridge	
20	Palm Springs, CA 92262	
21	Pharmacist License No. RPH 58261	
22	BASSEM MAHDY MOUSA KEROLIS	
23	150 Don Miguel Circle Palm Springs, CA 92211	
24	Pharmacist License No. RPH 68607	
25	Respondents.	
26	respondents.	
27		
28		
		1
	Notice of Withdrawal of Accusation as to Kerolis (Case No. 5278)	